g OVER“’VAsge AComox Pacific

Tariff Accessorials & Value-Added Services

1. Administration Fee

A charge of 25.00 per invoice will be applied when a customer requires or requests a specific format
which is not the standard mode of invoicing. This may include updating information on the customers
website or other updating methods.

2. Additional Labour/Helper/Swamper Charges

If additional labour is required to complete a freight movement $65.00 per hour charge will be applied,
with a minimum of 2 hours. After hours call out, $65.00 per hour min of 4 hours.

3. Additional Services

Any additional services secured through Overland West Freight Lines or Comox Pacific which will need to
be secured externally and not with Company owned equipment will be charged at the cost of this service
from the provider plus 30%. Example: Crane, Forklift, Pilot Car, Hiab

4. After Business Hours Pick Up or Delivery
9 PM to 5 AM are considered to be after hours (Mon to Fri not including holidays)
Mon - Fri $95.00 per hour - Minimum 4 hours

Weekends & Holidays $105.00 per hour - Minimum 4 hours

5. Appointment Delivery

For Carrier Arranged appointment a charge of $38.25 for shipments requiring a specific pickup or
delivery time within a 4 hour time frame

6. Bond Administration Fee

In Bond shipments will be charged a fee of $75.00 and any additional Sufferance Warehouse charges will
be applicable.

7. Cannabis

Transportation of cannabis products carry significant risk. All cannabis will be subject to a 200%
surcharge on customers applicable rates. Cannabis shipments will not be accepted if a declared value is
noted. All cannabis will move under standard liability not to exceed $3.00 per pound.
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8. Change of Terms Fee - Bill of Lading

Must be authorized by the Paying Party in writing (COT-Change of Terms). If payment has already been
received an administration fee of $25.00 will be assessed.

9. C.O0.D. Fee (Cheque on Delivery)

5 % of the C.0.D. amount. Minimum charge $30.00. C.0.D. amount must be identified in the designated
area of the bill of lading.

C.0.D. Cancellation charge of $30.00 per retracted collection

10. Copies of Documents

No charge (available on the website)

11. Cube Rule

Shipments are subject to a minimum of 10 Ibs per cubic foot or 1000 Ibs per linear foot if the shipment
occupies 10 feet of trailer or more.

Note: If the bill of lading states "do not stack" or it is impractical to load other freight on top of the
shipment, the height of 8 feet will apply.

Freight above 72" in height will be assessed as 96” in height

Freight wider than 72” will be assessed as 96” in width

12. Dangerous Goods Charge

Shipments moving under the Regulations of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act will be charged
a flat $40.00 per shipment. If DG documentation is not in compliance with the Dangerous Goods Act a
fee of $25 will be assessed.

13. Declared Value Charge

Valuation declared in excess of $3.00 per pound will be charged at 3.00% of the excess value. Articles of
extraordinary value can be refused at time of pick up or dispatch. (Subject to acceptance by carrier)

Used goods, inadequately packaged goods, personal effects the carrier liability will not exceed $0.10
(cents) per pound per article. Declared value amount must be identified in designated area of the bill of
lading. Excess valuation calculation is based on actual shipment weight.
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14. Destuffing Ocean Containers

Destuffing of any Ocean container please call for an accurate quote for this service.

15. Equipment ordered and not used
Commonly known as “Dead Call Charge”

Charges will apply on attempted pickup or delivery on shipments that is not accepted or if the freight is
not available. The charge is $75.00 for a dispatched 5-ton, $100 if a Tractor Trailer was requested.

16. Excess Delivery Time
Deliver Time allowances & charges
1to 9,999 lbs 30 minutes Straight truck S80 per hour or part thereof
10,000 lbs + 60 minutes Tractor Trailer $110 per hour or part thereof

Excess time to be charged in 15-minute increments

17. Fort McMurray Regional Site Beyond Charges
$185.00 per hour

18. Flat Deck Pickup or Delivery Charge
Flat Deck pickup and/or delivery fee S60 each

Standard cube rules apply to all flat deck shipments, in addition overlength fees may apply

19. Fuel Surcharge

Rates are subject to the current fuel surcharge at time of shipping available on the website: Overland
West Freight Lines - www.overlandwest.ca Comox Pacific Express - www.comoxpacific.com

20. Highway Closure Charge

In the event of a major essential highway closure where significant costs are incurred to Overland West
Freight Lines and/or Comox Pacific Express an additional Charge will be billed as an accessorial.
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Charges may be instituted but not limited to Highway Construction Projects, Forest Fires, or Major
Natural Disasters. (Application would be as a Percentage of Freight Costs)

21. Hourly Service Rates
5 Ton - $80.00 per Hour, Tractor only $110.00 per Hour

Tractor with Trailer - Tandem $110.00/Hr, Tridem $120.00/Hr, B-Train $140.00/Hr

Off road time - 1.5 times the above rate.

22. Inside Delivery Charge
$2.85/cwt, Minimum $56.75,

Inside Pickup/Delivery applies to 30’ beyond the receiving door or requested delivery to a location other
than the immediate receiving area.

22. Jobsite Delivery Charge

Applicable for any shipment requiring a delivery to a construction site a flat $55.00 will be charged.

23. Limitations of Liability

As per Bill of Lading.

24. Mall Delivery Charge

Applicable for any shipment being picked up or delivered to a mall or shopping center is subject to a
charge of 2.85/cwt, Minimum $56.75, Maximum $125.00

25. Notification/Call Ahead Charge

Any shipment requiring a phone call prior to pick up or delivery will be assessed a flat charge of $10.00.
If the notification of pick up or delivery requires a specific time the charge will be revised to an
Appointment Charge.

26. Overlength Fee

Shipments containing one or more articles that exceed 10 feet up to 19 feet will be subject to a flat
$75.00 charge. Shipments containing one or more articles that exceed 20 feet or longer will be subject
to a $100.00 charge.
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27. Paper Invoice Fee

if you chose to opt out of our free on line or e billing services, a weekly service fee will be assessed to
mail hard copies of statements, invoices, BOL or POD.

28. Personal Effects

Current full tariff charges will be assessed for Personal Effects and all documents must be noted: "Moves
at Shippers Risk of Damage".

29. Power Tailgate Charge (Pickup or Delivery)
2.85/cwt on actual weight, Minimum 56.75, Maximum 125.00

When no means of offloading are available and a hydraulic liftgate must be utilized to safely complete
the pickup or delivery.

Applicable when a forklift or standard dock is not present or available and will apply on shipments
exceeding 250 Ibs unless there is an individual item weighing more than 50 Ibs.

Prebooked Appointment Fee

$150.00 charge on appointments made in advance by the shipper or another third party

30. Protective Service (Heat Service)

Heated services will only be offered during the winter months from October 15th until April 15th. The
charge will be 15% of Freight charges, minimum $20.00.

31. Protective Service (Refrigerated Service-Specific Regions only)

Refrigerated service charge of 15% of freight charges, Minimum $20.00 per shipment. (check with sales
or operations for service lanes)
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32. Re-Delivery Fee
4.00/cwt, Minimum 50.00

Off route charge may be applicable, please see hourly rates to determine the appropriate charge.

33. Residential Delivery
$2.85/cwt, Minimum 56.75, Maximum 150.00

Charges applied when pickup or delivery is at a private residence or a business operating out of a home
or farm.

Residential is defined as: Land used in which housing predominates, as opposed to industrial and
commercial areas. This includes (but is not limited to) Apartment housing, Farms, Homes, Residences
and Estates and shall apply to the entire premises where dwelling is located (whether
commercial/business activity or not).

34. Rural/Off Route Pick up or Delivery
Subject to additional charges and billing may occur following an initial invoice.

Off route charges apply 10 km outside the city limits and will be calculated from the last direct point
round trip to and from the destination at $1.50 per km

35. Standard Business Hours
Hours of Operation: Mon-Fri 7:00am to 6:00pm

Sat-Sun, Holidays closed (some terminals complete deliveries on Saturdays)

36. Stop in Transit / Drop Off Charges

5 Ton-$50.00, Tractor/Trailer-$105.00

37. Storage Charges
$1.50/cwt, Minimum 30.00, Maximum 100.00 per day.

First 24 hours free time (Business Days Only), thereafter charges apply

38. Tarping Charges
5 Ton-$55.00, 28'-53' Trailers-$125.00, B-Trains-$150.00
39. Trailer Demurrage

Tandem-$70.00/day, Tridem-$80.00/day, B-Train-95.00/day
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40. Alternate Floor Delivery Charge

Applicable for any shipment required to be delivered within a building, utilizing stairs or an elevator a
charge will be applicable of 7.50/cwt, Minimum 75.00, Maximum 250.00

41. Yellowknife Deh Cho Bridge Northbound Freight Toll Charges

Minimum $10.00, $1.00/cwt, Maximum $198.00 per shipment. Subject to change without notice.

42. Chain of Signature Service

Shipments requiring a hand off signature control document are subject to a $ 25 service charge
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